

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MELISSA STANLEY, individually and as representative of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the George Washington University Retirement Plan for Faculty and Staff and the George Washington University Supplemental Retirement Plan,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES, and THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY PLAN ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00878

Hon. John D. Bates

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Tax-Deferred Annuity Plans ..... 3

    B. GW’s Plans ..... 5

    C. Plaintiff Melissa Stanley ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction. .... 13

    A. Stanley lacks standing because she released her claims against GW. .... 14

    B. Stanley lacks standing to challenge the TIAA Real Estate Account because she did not elect that investment option. .... 17

    C. Stanley lacks standing to challenge the TIAA Traditional Annuity’s surrender charge because she has not been injured by any surrender charge. .... 18

II. Stanley Has Failed To State A Claim Related To Recordkeeping Fees. .... 19

    A. Defendants’ use of multiple recordkeepers fails to support an inference of a flawed decision-making process. .... 20

    B. Stanley’s allegations that overall recordkeeping fees were too high are inadequate to state a claim. .... 22

III. Stanley Has Failed To State A Claim Relating To The Plans’ Investment Options. .... 25

    A. Stanley does not adequately allege that the University failed to monitor investment fees. .... 25

    B. Courts have repeatedly dismissed allegations, such as Stanley’s here, that plans offered too many options. .... 28

    C. Stanley’s bundling claim ignores established law. .... 29

    D. Stanley’s protests concerning investment selection do not state a plausible claim. .... 30

IV. The GW Board of Trustees Should Be Dismissed. .... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Almont Ambulatory Surgery Ctr., LLC v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>99 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....        | 3              |
| <i>Anthony v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers Dist. Lodge 1</i> ,<br>296 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... | 40             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....   | 12             |
| <i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> ,<br>886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....  | 19, 27         |
| <i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Chao v. Merino</i> ,<br>452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Chao v. Tr. Fund Advisors</i> ,<br>2004 WL 444029 (D.D.C. Jan. 20, 2004) .....   | 31             |
| <i>Coburn v. Evercore Tr. Co., N.A.</i> ,<br>844 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017) .....                                       | 28, 30, 37     |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....   | 13             |
| <i>David v. Alphin</i> ,<br>704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....  | 17             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 724 (2008).....   | 13             |
| <i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y of U.S.</i> ,<br>920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990) .....                | 32             |
| <i>Divane v. Northwestern Univ.</i> ,<br>2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018).....                        | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> ,<br>716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983) .....  | 20             |
| <i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> ,<br>117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....                      | 3              |
| <i>Ellis v. Fid. Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> ,<br>883 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....                                       | 34             |
| <i>Ellis v. Holy Comforter Saint Cyprian Cmty. Action Group</i> ,<br>153 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2016) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....                                  | 31, 34         |
| <i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. &amp; Tr. Co.</i> ,<br>772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....                               | 19, 20, 25     |
| <i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 101 (1989).....                                 | 16             |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 13             |
| <i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt.</i> ,<br>694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....                          | 24             |
| <i>Harley v. Minn. Min. &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) .....                            | 17             |
| <i>Harris v. Koenig</i> ,<br>815 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2011) .....   | 19, 20         |
| <i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....                                      | 27, 29         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hinton v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> ,<br>624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009) .....                | 3, 38          |
| <i>Jeniso v. Ozark Airlines, Inc. Ret. Plan</i> ,<br>187 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 1999) .....        | 11             |
| <i>Jenkins v. Yager</i> ,<br>444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006) .....                                | 32             |
| <i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4310229 (D. Md. Sept. 28, 2017) .....         | 28             |
| <i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> ,<br>561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009).....         | 14, 17         |
| <i>Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> ,<br>937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....                       | 3              |
| <i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 248 (2008).....                    | 4, 14          |
| <i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 882 (1996).....                                   | 40             |
| <i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....                          | 14, 27, 29     |
| <i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> ,<br>505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....  | 14, 17         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                            | 13, 14         |
| <i>Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 2930839 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2017) ..... | 17, 42         |
| <i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 134 (1985).....                       | 14, 15, 16     |
| <i>McCullough v. AEGON USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                  | 17             |
| <i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017).....      | 36             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C. v. Seggos</i> ,<br>860 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....                                | 13             |
| <i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 251 (1995).....                        | 8              |
| <i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 826 (1989).....  | 13             |
| <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 488 (1974).....  | 13             |
| <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 211 (2000).....   | 40             |
| <i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> ,<br>793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015).....   | 17             |
| <i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> ,<br>722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... | 42             |
| <i>Plumb v. Fluid Pump Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>124 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997) .....  | 42             |
| <i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> ,<br>671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....   | 25, 27         |
| <i>Rogers v. Johnson-Norman</i> ,<br>466 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2006).....   | 11             |
| <i>Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 7494320 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 2016).....               | 28             |
| <i>Ross v. Walton</i> ,<br>668 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2009).....  | 36             |
| <i>Russell v. Harman Int’l Industries, Inc.</i> ,<br>945 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2013).....                              | 14, 15, 16     |
| <i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017).....                                   | 26, 28, 30, 37 |
| <i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4736740 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2017).....                              | 26             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....  | 13             |
| <i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> ,<br>712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 19, 25, 32     |
| <i>Strumsky v. Washington Post Co.</i> ,<br>922 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2013).....   | 40             |
| <i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Taveras v. UBS AG</i> ,<br>612 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2015).....   | 17             |
| <i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> ,<br>729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....   | 28, 29         |
| <i>Tracey v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4453541 (D. Mass. Aug. 31, 2017).....  | 28             |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> ,<br>746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014).....   | 29             |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> ,<br>850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017).....   | 36             |
| <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 489 (1996).....   | 1              |
| <i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....   | 27             |
| <i>Winfield v. Citibank, N.A.</i> ,<br>842 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....   | 3, 41          |
| <i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> ,<br>325 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009).....   | 24             |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>   |                |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....   | 13, 15         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>I.R.C.</b>   |                |
| § 401(a) .....  | 6              |
| § 401(a)(27)(B) .....   | 6              |
| § 401(k) .....  | 4, 5           |
| § 403(b) .....  | 3, 4, 6        |
| § 403(b)(7) .....   | 4              |
| <b>29 U.S.C.</b>  |                |
| § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....   | 1, 19, 20, 31  |
| § 1002(21)(A) .....   | 42             |
| § 1104(a)(1) .....  | 1, 19, 20      |
| § 1109(a) .....   | 16             |
| § 1113 .....  | 6, 37          |
| § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....   | 16             |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.408-3 .....   | 34             |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8 .....   | 42             |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a .....   | 9, 26, 33      |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2 .....   | 38             |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 64,910 (Oct. 20, 2010) .....   | 9, 33          |
| Pub. L. No. 93-406, § 1022(e), 88 Stat. 829 (1974) .....  | 4              |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| Act to Incorporate the Carnegie Foundation for the Advancement of Teaching, ch.<br>636, 34 Stat. 59 (Mar. 10, 1906) .....   | 3              |
| Choosing a Retirement Plan: Money Purchase Plan,<br><a href="https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/choosing-a-retirement-plan-money-purchase-plan">https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/choosing-a-retirement-plan-money-purchase-plan</a> .....   | 6              |
| Deloitte, Defined Contribution Benchmarking Study (2017), <a href="https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/human-capital/us-hc-defined-contributions-benchmarking-survey-report.pdf">https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/human-capital/us-hc-defined-contributions-benchmarking-survey-report.pdf</a> ..... | 5              |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Fidelity Institutional Asset Management,<br><a href="https://institutional.fidelity.com/app/funds-and-products/list/FIIS_PP_SP34_DPL19_AVG/fidelity-funds-class-k.html?navId=327">https://institutional.fidelity.com/app/funds-and-products/list/FIIS_PP_SP34_DPL19_AVG/fidelity-funds-class-k.html?navId=327</a> .....  | 7              |
| GAO, 401(k) Plans: DOL Could Take Steps to Improve Retirement Income Options for Plan Participants , GAO-16-433 (2016),<br><a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/678924.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/678924.pdf</a> .....   | 4              |
| James S. Almond, Purdue Univ., <i>403(b) Plan Redesign–Making a Good Retirement Plan Better</i> , <a href="http://www.cacubo.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/10_403b_Plan_Redesign_Making_a_Good_Retirement_Plan_Better.docx">http://www.cacubo.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/10_403b_Plan_Redesign_Making_a_Good_Retirement_Plan_Better.docx</a> .....            | 21             |
| Loyola Marymount University Fund Performance and Fees,<br><a href="https://fp.trsrretire.com/PublicFP/fpClient.jsp?c=TT069304&amp;a=00001&amp;l=TDA&amp;p=lmu">https://fp.trsrretire.com/PublicFP/fpClient.jsp?c=TT069304&amp;a=00001&amp;l=TDA&amp;p=lmu</a> .....  | 21             |
| Morningstar, TIAA Real Estate Account (QREARX),<br><a href="http://www.morningstar.com/funds/XNAS/QREARX/quote.html">http://www.morningstar.com/funds/XNAS/QREARX/quote.html</a> .....   | 36             |
| Morningstar, Vanguard Real Estate Index Institutional (VGSNX), <a href="http://www.morningstar.com/funds/xnas/vgsnx/quote.html">http://www.morningstar.com/funds/xnas/vgsnx/quote.html</a> .....   | 36             |
| Pepperdine University Fund Performance and Fees,<br><a href="https://fp.trsrretire.com/PublicFP/fpClient.jsp?c=TT069312&amp;a=00001&amp;l=TDA&amp;p=pepperdine">https://fp.trsrretire.com/PublicFP/fpClient.jsp?c=TT069312&amp;a=00001&amp;l=TDA&amp;p=pepperdine</a> .....  | 21             |
| David Pratt, <i>To (b) or Not to (b): Is That the Question? Twenty-First Century Schizoid Plans Under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 73 Alb. L. Rev. 139 (2009).....  | 5              |
| Purdue University Plan Details, <a href="https://nb.fidelity.com/public/nb/purdue/planoptions/plandetails?planId=84810">https://nb.fidelity.com/public/nb/purdue/planoptions/plandetails?planId=84810</a> .....  | 21             |
| Quarterly Investment Update, The George Washington University Supplemental Retirement Plan (Mar. 31, 2018), <a href="https://benefits.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs1316/f/TIAA_Plan_Performance_3.31.18.pdf">https://benefits.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs1316/f/TIAA_Plan_Performance_3.31.18.pdf</a> .....  | 18, 39         |
| Standard Retirement Servs., Inc., <i>Fixing Your 403(b) Plan: Adopting a Best Practices Approach</i> (Nov. 2009),<br><a href="http://web.archive.org/web/20081221040932/http://www.standard.com/pensions/publications/fixing_your_403b.pdf">http://web.archive.org/web/20081221040932/http://www.standard.com/pensions/publications/fixing_your_403b.pdf</a> ..... | 20             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of Principles on Academic Retirement and Insurance Plans,<br><a href="https://www.aaup.org/file/retirement-and-insurance-plans.pdf">https://www.aaup.org/file/retirement-and-insurance-plans.pdf</a> .....                | 4              |
| TIAA, <i>College Retirement Equities Fund Prospectus</i> (May 1, 2017),<br><a href="https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/cref_prospectus.pdf">https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/cref_prospectus.pdf</a> .....                              | 9, 32          |
| TIAA, <i>CREF Stock Account, Class R3</i> (Dec. 31, 2017), <a href="https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/ffs/194408126.pdf">https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/ffs/194408126.pdf</a> .....  | 9              |
| TIAA, <i>Our History</i> , <a href="https://www.tiaa.org/public/why-tiaa/who-we-are">https://www.tiaa.org/public/why-tiaa/who-we-are</a> .....  | 4              |
| TIAA, <i>TIAA Real Estate Account Prospectus</i> (May 1, 2017),<br><a href="https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/realestate_prosp.pdf">https://www.tiaa.org/public/pdf/realestate_prosp.pdf</a> .....                                    | 9, 10, 35      |
| Vanguard, <i>Shining a Light on ERISA Budget Accounts</i> (Aug. 2014),<br><a href="https://institutional.vanguard.com/iam/pdf/ERISA_Budgets_Final.pdf">https://institutional.vanguard.com/iam/pdf/ERISA_Budgets_Final.pdf</a> ..... | 7              |
| Vanguard, <i>Vanguard Institutional Target Retirement Funds Prospectus</i> (2018),<br><a href="https://www.vanguard.com/pub/Pdf/i1673.pdf">https://www.vanguard.com/pub/Pdf/i1673.pdf</a> .....                                     | 27             |
| Vanguard, <i>Vanguard REIT Index Fund Prospectus</i> (May 25, 2018),<br><a href="https://www.vanguard.com/pub/Pdf/i3123.pdf">https://www.vanguard.com/pub/Pdf/i3123.pdf</a> .....   | 35             |
| WILLIAM C. GREENOUGH, <i>COLLEGE RETIREMENT AND INSURANCE PLANS 9</i> (1948) .....  | 3, 4           |
